MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 12.

AN ACT to change the name of the town of East Machias.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the town of East Machias in the County of Washington shall be known hereafter by the name of Mechisses, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved February 12, 1840.]

Chapter 13.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums, be, and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury, the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. And the Governor with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants upon the Treasurer for the same.

Commissioners for revising the Laws, three thousand and	
fifteen dollars,	\$3,015 00
Pay Roll of the House, forty thousand dollars,	40,000 00
Pay Roll of the Senate, six thousand dollars,	6,000 00
Pay Roll of the Council, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500 00
Salaries, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000 00
Clerks in Public Offices, three thousand dollars,	3,000 00
Repairs of Public Buildings and Furniture, five hundred	•
dollars,	500 00
Fuel and Lights, six hundred dollars,	600 00
Militia Pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000 00
Revolutionary Pensions, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00

Agricultural Societies, one thousand dollars, Deaf and Dumb, fifteen hundred dollars, Blind, fifteen hundred dollars, Reports of Judicial Decisions, one thousand dollars,	6,000 2,000 5,000 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,000	00 00 00 00 00
Contingent Fund of Governor and Council, five thousand		
dollars, a way to the appear of the district waste	5,000	
Contingent Fund of Treasurer, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Postage, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Bank Commissioners, seven hundred dollars,	700	00
Public Debt, three hundred twenty-one thousand thirty-five	4.4.5	
dollars and ten cents,	321,035	10
Scrip to Towns, one hundred ninety-nine thousand one		
hundred ninety-two dollars and thirty-nine cents,	199,192	39
Interest, ninety thousand dollars,	90,000	00
Rolls of Accounts Nos. 15, 18, 19 and 20, one hundred		
eighty-eight dollars and eighty cents,	188	80
Stationery, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Literary Institutions, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	
Making Road from the town of Wilson to Moosehead	1,000	UU
	600	nn
Lake, six hundred dollars,	000	UU

[Approved February 12, 1840.]

Chapter 14.

AN ACT to extend the time to locate and construct the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Rail Road.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That there shall be allowed four years to do and perform each Four years in adof the several acts and things required to be done time allowed. by the twelfth section of the Act entitled "an Act to establish the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Rail Road Company," in addition to the several times therein allowed to do and perform the same.

[Approved February 14, 1840.]